
BLIC PROC ENT REGULA

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA-I
As Per Ru PP Rules 2004

UTHORITY PP

To be filled and Uol aded on PPRA Website in resoect of Al I Public Contracts of
Works Services an

, NAi/E OF THE ORGANIZATION / DEPARTMENT: National Vocational &

lTraini Comm Plot No.38

> TITLE OF CONTRACT nstablishment ol 20 ,r1-'l c{h Lahs undcr
I'rimc Ntinister's Sltills for All llunarmand
Pakistan Prosram

TS 176412 E), Tender Number

> BRIEF DESCRIPTION
CONTRACT:

(ii) News Papers
(lf yes, give names of newspapers and dates)

> Daily 92 News dated 20-03-2022 (Sunday)

> The Express Tribune dated 20-03-2022 (Sunday)

TENDER OPENED ON (Date and T me) 11lh ADril. 2022 el 2:3O P.M

Nature of Contract LOCAL

TENDER VALUE

> ENGINEER S ESTII\,,IATES
(for civil Work's only)

( ) PPRA Website TS 476442E dated 24-03-2022 Yes/No

(Federal Agencies) (lI yes, give date and PPRA'S tender number)

-A

..1, co- )tZu
(Local/lnternational)

,{

Kirthar Road. lslamabad.

Federal / Provrncial Government 

-ECdeIgLligygMCll!-iESPE)

OF l'endcr No. 2 Provision. installation and

commissioning oi ll l-quipmcnl. Hardu'are.
Provision of llxation and commission ol
Furniture & l'ixtures. Provision. inslallation and
commissioning of Power Backup Solar tlPS
Syslem, Civil, Maintenance and Renovation
Work in 75X Smart Tech Labs

Rs.500 Million

All the rates a9 per PwD Scheduled
Rates. 2022

> ESTI I/ATED COM PLETION PERIOD: 99-:-[!q-!by9

> WHETHER THE PROCUREIVENT WAS INCLUDED IN ANNUAL

PROCUREI/lENT PLAN? YES

> ADVERTISEMENT:

0



,- EXTENSION lN DUE DATE (if any) YES SEVEN (7) OAYIS Yes / No

> NUIVBER OF TENDER DOCUIUENT SOLD
(Anach list of Buyer)

NIL

> WHETHER QUALIFICATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING /
TENDER DOCUMENTS YES (Yes/ No)

> WHETHER BID EVALUATION CRITERIA WAS INCLT]DED IN BIDDING /
TENDER DOCUMENIS YES (Yes/ No)

> WHICH METHOD OF PROCUREMENT USED:- (Tick On(,

A. SINGLE STAGE - ONE ENVELOPES PROCEDUITE

b, SINGLE STAGE _ TWO ENVELOPE PROCEDURE

C TWO STAGE BIDDING PROCUREDURE

d TWO STAGE _ TWO ENVELOPE BIDDING PROC:EDURE

PLEASE SPECIY F ANY OTHER METHOD OF PFIOCUREMENT WAS
ADOPTED WITH BRIEF REASONS (i.e. EMERGENCY. DIRECI
CONTRACI NG NEGOTIATED TENDERING ETC )

WHO IS THE APPROVING AUTHORITY

, NUI\4BER OF BIDS RECEIVED THREE (03I

, WHEIHER THE SUOESSFUL BIDDER WAS LOWEST BIDDER YES lYes/No)

> WHETHER INTEGRITY PACI WAS SIGNED _YE Yes/No

> WHETHER APPROVAL OF COMPETENT AUTHORITY Y/AS OBTAINED FOR USING
A METHOD OTHER IHAN OPENING COMPETITIVE BIDDING NA



PUBLIC PROCU REMENT REG ULATO Y AUTHORITY (PPR,A)

CONTRACT PROFO A-ltAWA
(As Per Rule 47 of PP Rules. 2004)

filled and U site i Co
Works, Services and Goods

> NU[,4BER OF BIDDERS PRESENT AT THE TIIV]E OF OPENING OF BIDS THREE {O3I

> NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE SUCCESSFUL B DDER

Sr.
No.

Name o, Firm Address Remarks

1 M/S A,N,Q
Associates,
lslamabad

Office No.1 '1, Floor No.3, VIP Plaza,
Sector, l-8 lvlarkaz, lslamabad

'l ender No.2

> RANKING OF SUCCESSFUL BIDDER lN EVALUTATION REPORT (i.e 1{, 2^d, 3d

Evaluated Bid).

> NEED ANALYSIS (Why the procurement was necessary?

ANNEx-t

> IN CASE EXIENSION WAS MADE IN RESPONSE TIIVIE, WHAT WERE THE

REASONS (Brief y describe) On the Dl of reouest from

of oDeninq of lenderwas extended for one (1 I week from

Sr.
),1o.

Namc of
Bidder

Marks Evaluated
Cost (Rs.)

Rule /
Rcgulrtion /
SBD/Policy

Ilasis for
rejection

/acceptance
as per Rule

35 of Pl'
Rules.200,l

Tcchnical
Marks (if

applicablc)

Financial
(if

.pplicable)

1 M/s ANQ

Associates

Ptovision- installation
and commissioning of
IT Equipment,
I lard\a are. Provision
offixation and
comnission of
Fumiture & Fixtures.
Provision. installation
and commissioning ol'
Polver Backup Solar
1JPS System, Civil,
Maintenance and
Rcnovation Work in
75X Smart Tech l-abs

'71 13,10,068,275 Acccpted as
l't Lowest
Evaluated

bid

2 Ws 1B
Gentle
lnternational
Pvt. Ltd

18 r s92.187.188 Not acceptcd
as 2nd Lowest

Itvaluatcd
hid

M/s Wateen
Solution Pvt
Ltd

78 1947J62,625

to '1'l 2022 in order healthv com tive biddinq

t firms

the d

Not accepted
as 3'd Lowest

Evaluated
bid

Description of
Tcnder No.2



> DATE OF CONTRACT SINGING
(Attach a copy of ag[eement)

o4-08-2022

> CONTRACT AWARD PRICE Rs.-175,043 .s00 /-

> WHETHER COPY OF EVALUATION REPORT GIVEI'I TO ALL BIDDERS
YES Yes / No

(Attach copy of the bid evaluation report)

> ANY COMPLAINT RECEIVED NO Yes/No

> ANY DEVIATION FROM SPECIFICATIONS GIVEN IN THE TENDER NOTICE /
DOCUMENTS NO Yes / NO

(lf yes give details)

> SPECIAL CONDITIONS, IF ANY

(Give Brief Description)

NA

> WHETHER NAI'ES OF THE BIDDERS AND THEIR PRICES WERE READ OUT

AT THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS YES Yes / No



1.
Background of the
Project

ANNEX-I

NEED ANALYSIS

National Vocational and Technical Training Commission (NAVTIC)

an apex body for Te.hnical Education and Vocational Training

(TVEI'), established as a body corPorate under Section 3(3) of the

NA!"IIC Act No. XV of 2011. In terms of the preamble of the Act,

NAVTTC has the mandate to "provide for regulahons, coordination

and policy directionfor vocational and lelhnical Training" and is thus

involved in poticy making, strategy formulatiorL and regulation &

revamping of TVET system.

Presently, NAVTIC has been entrusted to execute a mega skill

development and TVET uplift program namely; Prime Minister's

Special package to implement "skills fo, Atl" Strategy as catalyst for

TVEI sector development in Pakjstan. The Program comprises of 14

areas of interwentions (components), required to revamP T\aET

practices in Pakistan. Out of these comPonents, one comPonent

namely, "Establishing Smart-TECH laboratories at public Sector

Technical & Vocatronal Education and Training Institutes across

Pakistan including Gilgit Baltistan and Azad iammu & Kashmir"

under this program env isagcs to establish 75 Smart-TECH laboratorics

in public sector I'VET sectoi institutes, cquiPPed with soPhisticated IT

based trainjng aids, equipment, simulators, intcractive sofhvare,

digital contents, Learning Management System (LMS) and Class

N{anagement System (CMS) with provisions for virtual TVET, skill

development and distance Iearning Programs- These 75 Smart-TECH

Labs will serve as pioneeN for virtual TVm, distance learning, e-

learning con epts augmented with real-time hands-on Prachces of any

trade / occupation in the TVIT sector ofPakistan. IIbased SuPPorting

training aids like AR, VR etc., equiPmen! Server Based Simulators for

vaiious TVET Technologies alonS-with inte$ated digital Conten!,,

Learning Management System (LMS), Class Manag€ment System

(CMS), Assessment System and Supporting Videos (not limited

upto2D,3D) / Animation will bring a Paradigm shift in'I'VET sector.

l'he objc.tive ol this Itcqucst for Proposal (ltlrP) is to nvitc the

potcnhall), comPetent and .liSible firms to Provi']c the r"]uisilc

s.rution ard facilities leading towaids eslablishing of smart-TFCI I

labs. 'll1c purpose of tlxs smarrTECH lab is to virtually equiP

inctividuals with tectrnical handsnn skills bv ntans oI lf based

2. Objective

BD
s
No

Ref. to
Se.tion.

2

Specific Inskuc{ions/ Requil€mentsData



3 Scope of Work

resoulccs - in such an environmenti where sliShtest technological

provisions in shape of lab / wolk,hop equipments, machinery i3

present to impart advanced level (,f skills, which arc at par with
international practices of job market in wake of Industrial revolution '
4.0. Ior the purpose, sophisdcated IT based solutions and t'raining

Aids, cquipmcnts, assistive materiai like Augmented Reality (AR),

Virtual rcality (VR)etc. integrated through developed digital contents,

2DiD videos animations, I-eaming NlanaSement System (LMS), Class

management System (CMS) etc are utilized in undeiptmed TVIIT

institutes owninS basic level teclmological provisiolls / facilities in
targebcl trad.s and te{hnologies for skill development of youth.

lnbernationally, the face of IVIjI'is lmdcrgoing a lapid change with
thccmcrgcnce ofmodcrn mode's of inrparting technicai and vocational

tlaining. Advanced learning is becoming increasing popular in the

sector due to the inhoduction of s.mulators and on line technical

courses etc. For Pakistan to keep pa(e $ith these emerging trends in
the TLET sector, these modem prachces are needed to be adequately
ieplicated in the counhy.

For an instance the requir€ment for the following six trades are

mentioned as below. Ilowever, urder this project the trades /
technologies will not be limited upto the belon'mentioned only:

Feeling this need, the subject pro,ect has been desiSned wheie
TsSmait-TECI I Labs will be establilhed m public TVET institutes
which will be equipped with Iatest t?chnological provisions for skill
developmentand TVET sector. These Smart Iabs will serve as pioneers

fonr'irtual T\ET, distance learning in I\ET, e-learning concepts in the
TVET sector of Pal<istan

'Ihc subjcct rvolk rcquire the Frovision, supply, irutallation,
deplovmcnt, commissioning, staff hailing and maini€nance of
sophisticated II based solutions / tre ining aids, cquipmcnt, assistive
material like ALlgmented Realitl, (AR), Virtual realitv (\rR) etc.
integrated i{ith developed diBital co.tents, 2D,3D videos animations,
l.carning Managcmcnt Systcm (r.MS), Class Management Systenr
(CMS) and to be utilized for Skill lraininS, Virtual IVEI, Distancp
lcarning ofyouth. lhis smart TECII Lrb / $'orkshop equipped $'ith I l
based Assistivc dcviccs i{,ill have acapacity to accommodate atleast20
trainees of a single class (occupalion)/ hadc of one particular
technolo8y at one time. llor(evcr, thir; smart-ll-Cfl labcan be utilized
for a number oI technologies drough leveloped LMt ndicativel], but
not restrx ti{l fto following t€chnol.gies,

i. Welding Technology
ii. Automotivelechnology
iii. IIVACRl'echnology
iv. Electricallechnology



Electronics Technology

Apart from provision, deploym€r1t, cornmissioninS of l'laining
Assistive Devices (TAD) {hardwarc cqlripment}, softwarc for each

targcted lechnolog,y a vcn.lor / servicc provider is also expected kJ

dcvclop lhc l-\'tS, digital contcnts, Audio / Vi<ieo contents frtr
aforenrntirm(:d in.licativc corc tcchnologies. l lowcver, thc scope is

oot Iinritod upto the underpnued technologies and a service provi(ler
(an rc.ornrnend the LMS even bevond thc nlcntioned ones. LMS, cMS
must preferably jncludc but not restricted upto;

a) Theory ftx each module / topic in llnglish along with
supporting matcrial for each technology;

i. IJrintablematerial,
ii. Audio / Videos contentsi
iii. Animations;
iv. Simulations

b) Concepts aborrt principles, components, systems/

assemblinS, dissembiin& parts etc.;

c) Trainees and Trainers platform / panel to model, create,

practice va ous parts / components and perform hands-on
practical virtually;

d) Assessment system for all module / topics (MCQS, T/F and
Short Aiswers ophons) and insh'uctionai mechanism during
the performance o{ practical ctc.

These 75 Smart-l'ECH labs will be established across thc country in
public sector'IVIjI'institutes as per NIiC Quota Al^'ard.

Benefits of virtual IVHI, e-learning include cost effectiveness
(reducing the nced to establish large number of TVIT workshoPo and
labs), greater ouheach and reduced cost of technical traininS 0esser
requirements of trained teache$ and cost of training consumables {or
practical haining). Moreover, following asPects make Smart-TECH
labs as a high need of time;

a. Irl.xibility jn learning

b.  dvanccd teaching al1d learning exPerience

c. Connects well with more interaction
d. Access to online tesources
e. EnvitonmentfriendlyrPaperlessenvironment
f. Upgradcdintegration
g. Using different tools
The detail specification and requirements shall be in accordance with
the Section 5 and the t€chni.al specification / requjrements


